

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 2

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *The Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1976 (c. 25)*

- 5 In section 1 of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1976 for “Agency”,  
wherever occurring, there is substituted “Commission”.
- 6 In section 2 of that Act—
- (a) for “Agency”, wherever occurring, there is substituted “Commission”, and
  - (b) in subsection (1)(e), for “Schedule 5, paragraph 12(4)” there is substituted  
“section 19(1) of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- 7 In section 16(3) of that Act—
- (a) in paragraph (b) for “this Act” there is substituted “the Fair Employment  
(Northern Ireland) Acts”, and
  - (b) in paragraphs (c) and (d) for “this Act” there is substituted “those Acts”.
- 8 In section 37 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (1) for “Parts II to IV” there is substituted “Parts III and IV  
and the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”, and
  - (b) in subsection (2) for “Part II” there is substituted “The Fair Employment  
(Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- 9 In section 38 of that Act—
- (a) for “Agency”, wherever it occurs in subsections (1), (2) and (3), there is  
substituted “Commission”, and
  - (b) in subsection (4) for “Schedule 5” there is substituted “Schedule 1 to the  
Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- 10 In sections 39(1)(b) and 40(1) of that Act for “this Act” there is substituted “the  
Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Acts”.
- 11 In section 41(1) of that Act for “this Act”, where it first occurs, there is substituted  
“the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Acts”.
- 12 In section 42(1) of that Act for “This Act” there is substituted “The Fair  
Employment (Northern Ireland) Acts”.
- 13 (1) Section 49 of that Act is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsections (1) and (2) for “this Act” there is substituted “the Fair Employment  
(Northern Ireland) Acts”.
  - (3) In subsection (4) for “this Act is” there is substituted “the Fair Employment (Northern  
Ireland) Acts are”.
  - (4) Subsection (7) is omitted.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- (5) In subsection (9) for “this Act” there is substituted “the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Acts”.
- (6) After subsection (9) there is inserted—
- “(10) In the application of subsections (1) to (6) for the purposes of Part II of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989, references to employment are references to employment within the meaning of that Part.”
- 14 In section 50 of that Act, in subsections (1) and (2) after “this Act” there is inserted “and Part I of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- 15 In section 51 of that Act—
- (a) for “section 30”, in both places where it occurs, there is substituted “section 24”, and
- (b) paragraph (a) and the word “and” immediately following it are omitted.
- 16 (1) Section 52 of that Act is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsections (1) and (2) for “this Act” there is substituted “the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Acts”.
- (3) In subsection (5)—
- (a) for the words from “the Agency or” to “purposes of the Appeals Board” there is substituted “the Commission or the Tribunal”, and
- (b) for paragraph (a) there is substituted—
- “(a) for the purpose of communicating in accordance with the provisions of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Acts the Tribunal’s decision on an appeal and the reasons for it;”.
- 17 (1) Section 53 of that Act is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1) after “this Act” there is inserted “and Part I of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- (3) In subsection (2)(a)—
- (a) after “this Act”, where it first occurs, there is inserted “or Part I of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”, and
- (b) for the words from “this Act”, in the second place where it occurs, to “paragraph 11” there is substituted “that Part so far as not defrayed by sums paid by the Commission under paragraph 10 of Schedule 1 to that Act”.
- (4) In subsection (3) after “this Act” there is inserted “or Part I of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- (5) In subsection (4)—
- (a) “investigation or” is omitted, and
- (b) after “this Act” there is inserted “or Part I of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- 18 (1) Section 54 of that Act is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1)—
- (a) for the words from “section 12” to “opportunity” there is substituted “section 11 of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989, the

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- Commission is of the opinion that action for promoting equality of opportunity ought to be taken”, and
- (b) for “section 13(2) to (8) and sections 14 and 15” there is substituted “sections 12(3), 14, 15 and 16 of that Act”.
- (3) In subsection (2) for “section 13(1)(b)” there is substituted “section 12(2)(b) of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.
- (4) In subsection (4) for the words from the beginning to “Assembly” there is substituted “If a report is required by subsections (2) and (3) to be sent to the head of a Northern Ireland department and laid before the Northern Ireland Assembly at a time when no such head stands appointed, the report”.
- 19 In section 55(1) of that Act for “this Act” there is substituted “the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Acts”.
- 20 In section 56 of that Act—
- (a) in subsection (2), for “an order under section” there is substituted “regulations under section 28 or an order under section 26(9) or”; and
- (b) in subsection (3)(c) for “Agency” there is substituted “Commission”.
- 21 In section 57(1) of that Act—
- (a) after the definition of “advertisement” there is inserted—
- ““affirmative action” has the meaning given by section 58 of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989;”,
- (b) after the definition of “benefits” there is inserted—
- ““the Commission” means the Fair Employment Commission for Northern Ireland;”,
- (c) in the definition of “complaint”, for “Agency” there is substituted “Tribunal”,
- (d) in the definition of “equality of opportunity” for “section 3” there is substituted “section 20 of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”,
- (e) in the definition of “training”—
- (i) for “sections 3(3)(b)(ii), 12(1)(b)(v) and 22” there is substituted “section 22 of this Act and sections 11(1)(e) and 20(4)(b)(ii) of the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”, and
- (ii) for “education in” there is substituted “education provided by”, and
- (f) after the definition of “training” there is inserted—
- ““the Tribunal” means the Fair Employment Tribunal for Northern Ireland;”.
- 22 In Schedule 1 to that Act for paragraph 1 there is substituted—
- “1 The Commission shall continue in existence as a body corporate.”
- 23 In Schedule 1 to that Act for “Agency” wherever it occurs in paragraphs 2 to 9, 10(1) and (2), 11 and 12, 13(1) to (5) and 14(1) and (2) there is substituted “Commission”.
- 24 In paragraph 6(1) of Schedule 1 to that Act for “Schedule 5” there is substituted “Schedule 1 to the Fair Employment (Northern Ireland) Act 1989”.

---

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.*

---

- 25 In paragraph 10(1) of Schedule 1 to that Act for the words from “in relation to” to the end of paragraph (b) there is substituted “in relation to any matter or class of matters falling to be dealt with by it”.
- 26 In paragraph 11 of Schedule 1 to that Act the words “complaint or other” are omitted.
- 27 In paragraph 13 of Schedule 1 to that Act—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1) for the words from “the period” to “each subsequent” there is substituted “each”, and
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (6) for “During the interim period” there is substituted “If no head of the Department stands appointed for the time being”.
- 28 In paragraph 14 of Schedule 1 to that Act—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (1) for the words from “the period” to “each subsequent” there is substituted “each”, and
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (4) for “During the interim period” there is substituted “If no head of the Department stands appointed for the time being”.